.. Title

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 310 Of The Saint Paul Legislative Code To Impose Licensure Fees for Brewer Taprooms

.. Body

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1

Section 310.08 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

310.08 License fee schedule.

Notwithstanding the provision of any other ordinance or law to the contrary, the following fees are hereby provided for all the licenses listed herein. These fees supersede all inconsistent provisions, including, but not limited to, graduated fee provisions, in these chapters and in other ordinances and laws, and include the fee for the license application as part of the license fee; provided, however, that this section does not amend or modify sections 310.09(a) or 310.09(d) of the Legislative Code with respect to exempt organizations or late fees. Pursuant to section 310.09(b) of the Legislative Code, these schedules shall be posted in the office of the director. These fees shall be effective for license renewals and new license applications occurring on and after January 1, 1995, or on the effective date of this section, whichever is later; provided, however, that with respect to all licenses whose renewal dates occur after the effective date of this new schedule, there shall be no increases in, nor offsets or refunds of, the existing fees paid, or due and owing.

(a) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 1

(e) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 5

Chapter/Section		
No.	License Description	Fee
409.27	2:00 a.m. closing	50.00
409.05(i)	Intoxicating Liquor-fee waived for government agencies	0.00
409.01(c)	Liquor Catering Permit—Annual	164.00
409.05(b)	Liquor Catering Permit—temporary	50.00
409.05(b)	On-Sale—100 seats or less	4,564.00
409.05(b)	On-Sale—101—180 seats	5,054.00
409.05(b)	On-Sale—181—290 seats	5,414.00
409.05(b)	On-Sale—291 or more seats	5,489.00

409.05(b)	On-Sale—Theater	1,630.00
409.25(b)	Temporary Liquor	50.00
409.05(f)	On-sale Club—Under 200 members	300.00
409.05(f)	On-sale Club—201—500 members	500.00
409.05(f)	On-sale Club—501—1,000 members	650.00
409.05(f)	On-sale Club—1,001—2,000 members	800.00
409.05(f)	On-sale Club—2,001—4,000 members	1000.00
409.05(f)	On-sale Club—4,001—6,000 members	2,000.00
409.05(f)	On-sale Club—6,000+ members	3,000.00
409.05(h)	Additional family members	52.00
409.02	Brewpub/Off-sale (Growler)	174.00
409.02	Off-Sale Brewery	174.00
409.05	Off-Sale	1,087.00
409.07(b)(2)	Sunday On-Sale	200.00
409.11(b), 410.07(a)(8)	Extension of Service Area—temporary	58.00
409.15(b)	Wine On-Sale	1,881.00
409.25	Temporary Wine	50.00
409.15(d)	On-Sale Malt (Strong)	604.00
409.28	Brewery Taproom	605.00
410.02	On-Sale Malt (3.2)	605.00
410.02, 410.11	On-Sale Malt—fee waived for municipal golf courses	0.00
410.02	Off-Sale Malt	191.00
410.10(a)	Temporary Malt	50.00
411.03	Entertainment—Class A	236.00
411.03	Entertainment—Class B	572.00
411.03	Entertainment—Class C	2,717.00
411.05	Entertainment Temporary	29.00
409.08	Live Music Event - 18 and Up	29.00
409.15(e)	Culinary On-sale	217.00
409.01	Private Event—Restaurant/Liquor Caterer	29.00

Section 2

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the day following its passage, approval and publication.